F.No. E-1-6/2018-PSA

Government of India
Ministry of Communications
Department of Telecommunications
20, Ashoka Road, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi-110001

Dated the 12th July, 2019

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred under Article 111 of the Memorandum of Association & Articles of Association of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (BSNL), the Competent Authority is pleased to appoint **Shri Pravin Kumar Purwar**, Chairman and Managing Director (CMD), Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL) to the post of **CMD**, **BSNL** in the scale of pay of Rs. 80,000-1,25,000/- (IDA scale of pay) for a period of five years from the date of his assumption of the charge of the post, or till the date of his superannuation, or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

2. The detailed terms and conditions of appointment of Shri Pravin Kumar Purwar as CMD, BSNL will be governed as per DPE guidelines on the subject and are being issued separately.

(Rajesh Kumar Niraj) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tel.: 23036190

Copy to: -

- 1. Shri Pravin Kumar Purwar, CMD, MTNL [holding additional charge of CMD, BSNL], Doorsanchar Sadan, 9, CGO Complex, New Delhi.
- 2. Establishment Officer & Addl. Secretary (ACC), DoP&T, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. DoP&T's communication No. 24/01/2019-EO (ACC) dated 09.07.2019.
- 3. Secretary, PESB, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi w.r.t. PESB UO No. 6/9/2018 –PESB dated 29.01.2019.
- 4. PS to Hon'ble MoC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. PS to Hon'ble MoSC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. PSO to Secretary (T) & Chairman (Digital Communications Commission), Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi -through e-mail.
- 7. Sr. PPS to all Member(s), Digital Communications Commission, Deptt. of Telecom, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi -through e-mail.
- 8. Sr. PPS to Additional Secretary (T)/Administrator, USOF, Deptt. of Telecom., Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi -through e-mail.
- 9. Sr. PPS to JS (T)/JS (A), Deptt. of Telecom. Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- DDG(SU)/DDG(E&T)/Director (PSU-I)/Director (PSU-MTNL), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 11. CMD(s), ITI/TCILBBNL and Director (HR&EB), MTNL.
- 12. The Company Secretary, BSNL, BSNL Bhawan, Janpath, New Delhi with the request to forward a copy of charge assumption report of Shri Pravin Kumar Purwar.
- 13. The ADG (VIG.I) [Shri Anupam A. Chauhan] w.r.t. endorsement No.4-7/2019-Vig.I dated 09.04.2019 forwarding therewith CVC's letter No.12-VGC-140-414803 dated 29.03.2019.
- 14. Director (Restg.), DoT though e-mail for uploading on the website of DoT.
- 15. Dy. Director (OL), DoT Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to provide Hindi Translation of the order.
- 16. Office order/Guard file.